

## **PRESS RELEASE**

### FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

April, 22nd 2024

#### **Contact Information:**

SUNY Student Assembly Communications <a href="mailto:communications@sunysa.org">communications@sunysa.org</a>

# SUNY Student Assembly Elects 2024–25 Executive Officers at Spring General Assembly Meeting

Glens Falls, New York—The State University of New York Student Assembly (SUNY SA) convened at the annual spring meeting of the General Assembly to elect its executive board for the upcoming 2024-25 academic year. The election, a pivotal moment in SUNY SA's calendar, took place at the Queensbury Hotel in Glens Falls, New York.

The newly elected executive board comprises dynamic individuals committed to serving their fellow students across SUNY's 64 campuses. The 2024-25 SUNY SA executive board is as follows:

**President-Elect:** Giovanni Harvey, graduate student at the University at Albany, majoring in Communications.

**Vice President-Elect:** Jae Fish, graduate student at the University at Albany, majoring in Public Administration.

**Treasurer-Elect:** Oghenetega "Tega" Adjoh, sophomore at SUNY Oswego, double majoring in Operations Management & Information Systems and Finance.

**Secretary-Elect:** Lotus Taylor, sophomore at SUNY Westchester Community College, majoring in Liberal Arts and Sciences Honors.

**President-Elect Giovanni Harvey remarked**, "I'm extremely honored to assume the role of SUNY Student Assembly president and to serve as the next student Trustee of the State University of New York. With the trust bestowed upon me, I eagerly anticipate leading our diverse student body across the 64 campuses of our esteemed university system. Together, we will forge a path forward, championing the voices of our peers, fostering visibility, and ensuring equitable support for every corner of our state. I cannot wait to embark on this journey together, shaping SUNY into a place that supports, represents, and empowers us all."

**Vice President-Elect Jae Fish added**, "There's a lot of work ahead of us but I am confident that we as the newly elected Executive Board can truly start making the waves and positive changes that each student deserves. I am excited to see the work that awaits us in the future and cannot wait to begin—SUNY SA has a new voice and it's the voice of the students."

**Treasurer-Elect Oghenetega "Tega" Adjoh remarked**, "First and foremost, I want to thank God for guiding me throughout this journey. Thank you all for your trust and support in electing me as your SUNY SA Treasurer, I'm deeply honored and excited to serve. To all the students who placed their confidence in me, thank you. I'm committed to promoting financial transparency, equity, and accessibility. Thank you again for this incredible opportunity."

**Secretary-Elect Lotus Taylor stated**, "I am honored to be the secretary-elect for this upcoming academic year. Higher education saves lives, and being on SUNY SA means I can contribute to that. This is what fills my cup, and I'm so excited to be able to do it."

The newly elected executive board is poised to lead SUNY SA with dedication, integrity, and a commitment to serving the needs and aspirations of SUNY students statewide.

###

#### About the State University of New York Student Assembly (SUNYSA):

The Student Assembly of the State University of New York is the official student government organization representing the 1.3 million students of the State University of New York. As the official university and system-wide student governance organization by SUNY students can participate in university and system-wide governance. We provide a forum for consultation and the exchange of information between students, the Chancellor and the Board of Trustees of the State University of New York.